Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 01-09)
OMB NO. 0851-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY



To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached do 103547603
Name of conveying party(ies):     Bernhard Hug (December 9, 2005)     Herbert Maslanka (December 7, 2006)	Name and address of receiving party(les)
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) allached? Yes X No	KLS Martin GmbH & Co. KG
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Am Gansacker 1b 79224 Umklrch, GERMANY
Execution Date(s): In parentheses after Inventor name  Assignment Merger Change of Name  Chart: Re-vacordinal + c add  M(SS(N)) receiving faviry  The literal + C 2713210973	and Herbert Maslanka Im jungen Steigte 4 78532 Tultlingen, GERMANY
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Paleni Application No.(s)	This document is being filed logether with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
10/559,523 Additional numbers attached	
<ol><li>Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Scott D. Wofsy EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 64512(49338) Street Address: P.O. Box 55874	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Boston	8. Payment Information
State:         MA         ZIp:         02205           Phone Number:         (203) 353-6831	
Fax Number: (868) 325-1664	Deposit Account Number 04-1105
Email Address: SWofsy@eandlaw.com	Authorized User Name Scott D. Wofsy
9. Signature:	February 5, 2009
Scott D: Wofsy 35,413	Total number of pages including enters
Name of Person Signing	sheet, allachments, and documents:

02/09/2009 MJAHA1

00000071 041105

10559523

01 FC:8021

40.00 DA

STM 264294.1

PATENT REEL: 022293 FRAME: 0986

700400006



### United States Patent and Trademark Office

Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News |



# Electronic Patent Assignment System

# **Confirmation Receipt**

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

PATENT	ASSIGNMENT	
	ANNINITALL	

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Bernhard Hug	12/09/2005
	12/07/2005

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KLS Martin GmbH & Co. KG
Street Address:	Am Gansacker 1b
City:	Umkirch
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	79224

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total; 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10559523

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(617)227-4420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mall when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone:

2039757505

Emall:

patent@eapdiaw.com

Correspondent Name: Edwards Angell Palmer & Dodge LLP

Address Line 1:

P.O. Box 55874

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02205		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER;	49338.64512	
NAME OF SUBMITTER;	Denise Kacinski	
Signature:	/dk/	
Date:	01/21/2009	
Total Attachments: 3 source=49338.64512 Assignment#page1.tif source=49338.64512 Assignment#page2.tif source=49338.64512 Assignment#page3.tif		
RECEIPT INFORMATION		
EPAS ID: PAT775256  Receipt Date: 01/21/2009  Fee Amount: \$40		

# Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX| SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

## ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made this 9th and day of December, 2005 by Bernhard Hug and Herbert Maslanka (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at Anna-Müller-Weg 33a, 79111 Freiburg, Germany; and Im jungen Steigle 4, 78532 Tuttlingen, Germany, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in ELECTROSURGICAL INSTRUMENT FOR AN ENDOSCOPE OR A CATHETER, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, filed herewith;

WHEREAS, KLS Martin GmbH & Co. KG, having its principal place of business at Am Gensacker 1b, 79224 Umkirch, Germany (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), and Herbert Maslanka, residing at Im jungen Steigle 4, 78532 Tuttlingen, Germany (hereinafter referred to as Assignee); is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all-direct and indirect ———divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

64512(49338)

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said Inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said Inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

# EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 21874

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

Date: ×9.12.05

Signature:

Bernhard Hug

Date: ×7.12.2005

Signature:

HerberAMasla⊓ka

3